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Attention clerk of the Court:

on 06.07. 2013 Judge Lamberth declined to give the leave of court to docket attached motions, as he
found some areas, where redaction was insufficient. Please, find the motions with corrected redactions
to be submitted to Judge Lamberth to be docketed ASAP

Sincerely

/s/ Orly Taitz, ESq

06.07.2013 74{ a L, /4,&/

AN 1 0 203

Angela D, Caesar, Clerk of C
U.S. szstncl Court, Dislr?ct (?f (%:I‘l%bia
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ
29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: d1_ iz v vaboo.com, orly.taitzig- gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SF.

Plaintiff,

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the

Sacial Security Administration,

Respondent
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Motion for reconsideration under FRCP rule
60B(2), (6)

Rule 60. Relief from a Judgment or Order

(a) Corrections Based on Clerical Mistakes; Oversights and Omissions. The court
may correct a clerical mistake or 4 mistake arising from oversight or omission
whenever one is found in a judgment. order. or other part of the record. The court
may do so on motior or on its own, with or without notice. But afier an appeal has
been docketed in the appellate court and while it is pending, such a mistake may be

corrected only with the appellate court’s feave.

(b) Grounds for Reliet trom a Final Judgment, Order. or Proceedine. On motion
and just terms, the court may relieve a party or its legal representative from a final

Jjudgment. order, or proceeding for the following reasons:
(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect,

(2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence. could not have been

discovered in time 0 move for a new trial under Rule 39(b).

(3) fraud (whether previously called intrinsic or extrirsic). misrepresentation. or

misconduct by an opposing party:

(4) the judgment is void:
Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 05212013, 6 Requests tor JN - 2
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(3) the judgment has been satistied. released. or discharged: it is based on an
carlier judgment that has been reversed or vacated: or applying it prospectively is

no longer equitable; or

(6) any other reason that justities reliet.

ARGUMENT

Previously this court denied an appeal of the Social Scecurity Administration
denial of refease of $8-5 for the Social Seeurity number 423 requested
under FOLA SULS.S 12 tor privacy reasons. At the tme Petitioner did not have the
name of the individual to whom the number in question was assigned. Recently
Orly Taitz, Petitioner herein, obtained othicial records which were not available at
the time ot the tinal decision in this case, showing that the number in question was
assigned to Harmson J. Bounel. born in 1890, whose $S-3 was supposed to be
released by the SSA according to its” own 120 vear rule™ as a §8-5 of “extremely
aged individuals™ of 120 years old or older even without a consent of such
individual and without proot of death of such individual. For that reason Laitz s
sceking a motion tor reconsideration and granting her request for SS-5 for SSN

B 25 under FOIA SUS. 552 Moreover. the emergeney handling of the

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 05.21.2013, 6 Requests for JN - 3
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claim and 20 day hearing is justified due to the tact that this is the most important
matter ot National security. as Mr. Barack Hussein Obama, aka Mr. Barack (Barry)
Seetoro, aka Mr. Barack Soebarkah is currently occupying the White House while
fraudulently using the Connecticut Social Security number of Harrison Bounel.
Usurpation of the ULS. Presidency by an individual using traudulent:stolen 1Ds
justifies an emergeney 20 day handling of the motion for reconsideration at hand.
CURRENT MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IS BEING
SUBMITTED WITH CONCURRENT REQUESTS FOR JUDICIAL
NOTICE:
I. Request for a Judicial Notice of the Chief FOIA Officer report and
specifically =120 year rule” requiring release of the 8S-3s of the extremely
aged individuals of 120 sears old or older without proof of individual’s

death.

19

Request tor a Judicial Notice of 1940 census, released to the public in 2011,
showing Harrison 1. Bounel being 50 years old in 1940, meaning that he was
born in 1890, “an extremely aged individual™. whose 88-3 has to be released
under the 120 year rule.

Request for a Judicial Notice of the Report of Merlins Information sy stems

‘vd

on Social Security number [JJ-+25 being used by atorementioned

Iaitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 05.21.2013, 6 Requests for JIN- 4
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Harrison J. Bounel and sworn attidavit of investigator Albert Hendershot
attesting to the authenticity of the report.

Request for a Judicial Notice of form 709 of the 2009 Joint Tax Return of
Barack and Michelle Obama. posted on the otticial White House web site
Whitellouse gov. at 11:15:19 Apnl 15 2010, which showed Barack Obama
using a Connecticut Social security number [JJJTHH425 of Harrison J.
Bounel, as well as a sworn attidavit of Felicito Papa, attesting to the fact that
the attached torm 709 of the 2009 tax return s a true and correct copy of the
atorementioned tax return filed by Barack and Michelle Obama.

Request tor a Judicial Notice of a E-Verity report showing that Social
Security number 425 used by Obama in his 2009 ax return. was
not issued to Barack Obama, as well as a sworn affidavit ot Linda Jordan
attesting to the fact that the E-Verity report at hand is a true and correct
copy of the aforementioned L-Verify report obtained by her.

Request for a judicial notice of SSNV'S (Social Security number Verification
Systems) showing that the Social Sccurity number  [JH425 used by
Barack Obama in his 2009 tax returns was not issued to Barack Obama.
Declaration of Petitioner Orly Taitz stating that the records and athidavits
submitted herein are true and correct copies of the atorementioned records

and aftidavits received by her,

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 05.21.2013, 6 Requests tor IN - 3
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&. Petitioner is submitting under seal an unredacted copy of the motion at hand
and all the attached unredacted records and attiday its.
Q. Petitioner is providing a complimentary copy ol the atorementioned records

and athidavits to the chambers.

Plaintift herein Orly Taitz provides the following new information:
1. Taiw provides this court with the Otficial 2011 report of the Chief FOIA
officer Section 1, §1 (¢) which states:

e "We have revisited longstanding decisions regarding the withholding
ol certain lrequently requested data. to deiermine if our recommended
guidance is stull applicable and retlects the presumption of openness.
For instance, we issued new guidance for disclusing extremely aged
individuals® original Social Security Applications (SS8-5) when our
records do not indicate a date of death. We developed a new policy
that establishes a “120 year rule” and assumes that an individual is
alive unless their birth date exceeds 120 years or we have proof of the
individual's death. This new policy cnabled us to release more
informatior and potentially reduced requests on appeal.” Chiet” FOIA

Officers report released to the public 03.07.2011. (bold accent added).

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 05.21.2013. 6 Requests for JN - 6
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This document, released to the public in 2011 was not available to Taits

at the time of the original tiling.

2. Taitz provides this court with a 1940 census released in 2011, which
shows Harrison 1. Bounel being S0 years old in 1940, meaning being
born in 890, immigrant from Russia. residing in 1935-40 on 915 Duly
Ave, Bronxe NY. This shows that Harrison J. Bounel falls under the
category of the "extremely aged individuals” and his SS-5 has to be
released under the "120 vear rule”. This document was released to the
public only in 2011 and was not available to Taitz at the time of the
original tiling.
3.Social Security number in question belongs o Harmison J. Bounel, immigrant
from Russia. born in 1890. Taitz is providing herein a sworn affidavit from a
protessional investigator and debt collector Albert Hendershot showing the
number in question found in a database assigned to Harrison J Bounel. In
conjunction with this motion Taitz is seeking a Judicial notice of the
acxiom.com. identits -solution databases  report showing Harrison J. Bounel using
Social Security number 425 Mr. Hendershot has compiled and notarized
his affidavit only on February 3. 2013, as such this information was not available

to Taitz at the time of filing of the complaint.

Taitz v Astrue Motion tor Reconsideration 05.21.2013. 6 Requests for N 7
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4. Taitz provides o letter from an employee of the Social Security
administeation Davwe Wiggms dated November 14, 2012 where Wiggins ectitsed
to release requested S5-3 for Connecticut SSN o Huarry (Harrisong 1 Bounel even
though m 2012 Bounel would have been 122 vears ¢ld and according 1o the report

ol'the Chiet FOLA oflicer SS-35 applicauon torindivaiduals over 120 vears old

shoutd be released. (Letter from Dawn Wigeins is o part ot the Arfidavis of Alben

Hendershoty, This letter dated November 1 2012 was not available 1o Taits at the
tinve of Hling i’ the complaint,

S.O0n March 26, 2013 iz vaveled to Samford Connecticut where the
number in question was issied and mer with employees ol the Social Sccurity
administration: Representative Madeline Mercado, Assistant Manager Mrs,
Sheridan (she retused to give her first namey and General Manager Mrs, Booker
{she refused 1o give her first nume). Laitz demanded an explanation, why SSA s
refusing to release the SS-5 tor an extremely aged individual over 120 years old.
laitz was advised that General manager Booker and assistunt manager Sheridan
contacted the headquarters of the Social Security administration and Taitz will
receive a response from the headyguarters. Over 30 days passed and Taity did not
recein ¢ any information.

6. On April 15, 2010 Barack Obama posted his 2009w returms on line and

originally by his oan stupidity did not flaiten the PDE fike, so the full unredacted

aitz v Astree Motion Yor Reconsideraton 03.21.2013, 6 Requests tor JIN- 8
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Socian Secniy nwmber Beoased o s tas retiens hecame cecatlable o thousands ol
LS crtizens who cared to open the tile swath Ndobe Hinstrator or i silar
poocrate bater Oloamia reatnoed at e made aootstab e o remeon ed the e retarn
trom the seeb site, redacted the e and reposted i however it was toa Late. The
ruanber becnne amvatlable to the pubbe worldawade. The namber wihnch Obama used
W the Socnd Secarity cumber of Hanson L Bounel [ Tovs e
O3 232005 sworn athidavit ol Felicito Papa, Graduate ot TR (Indima Fechnmical
bestiter o hadrapapore Ingrane s the dogrec o Badhelor of Intoriaion
h.\hli(‘ln;‘} Poc bs aathdas e Ny Pd;‘ux, he obtaimed the tll, unredacted Sodal
Securiy nuher ased by M Obama i hes 2009 s retus, form 7090 which was
woied b Do Ty AN o Apnl S 2o g
hitps waww whitchoase gov sites. datault fdespresident-obama-2010-complete-
petero pdt The nembor v redacrad the o was tatened b oo 75 2PN on
\po 1S 2000 this intormation swas not avantabie o the petitioner at the time ot
Biling of the complaint

Toba e cheoned thirosiph b v ent and SSNA S Do cencies ot the BS,
povernment which are desiened to chedk Social Security numbers. to make sure
Vieva! abens are not asinge stofen guobecs and Obannr faded both BN vty and

SSNA S, stowed Gt it was o number never assizned o Obame
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ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT FAVORING EMERGENCY 20 DAY
HEARING.
Latest developments in the country tavor an expedited handling of the
clam at hand.

Currently the Oversight Committee ot the ULS. House of Representatives

15 conducting an investgation over the sfanghter o the ULS. Ambassador
and stallT of the ULS. consulate in Benghezi, Libyva, Testimony that was
mude public, shows Obama and his adninistration talsitying and altering
the CIA report, removiog the wording in regards to radical Mushims
connected to Al Qaeda attacking the embassy and defrauding 315 million
American citizens by claiming that the mortar attack and death ol the
ambassador was the result ol the spontaneous demonstration. Petitioner 1s
bringing these facts to show a modus operandi. [ Obama and his stalt
could lalsify the othcial CEA report i order to win an election, similarly
he. working with other tederal employees.  could defruud American
people and cover up the tocl that Obama is using a Social Security
number ¢t another individual.

Additionally, Your Honor recently made news, as vour Honor signed a
warrant o release to Obama Deparunent of Justice all of the records ot

all of the personal c-mails and phone calls of a FOX News reporter

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 03.21.2013, 6 Requests for IN- 10
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James Rosen and THon Royee Lamberth justified it as a matter of National
security, even though the reporter was simpiy domg his job and asking
questions,

Currentls we have a criminal usurping the position of the ULS. President
and Commander in Chiet with his finger an the red button ot the nucleur
arsenal, while he is using o stolen Sovial Secornty number of an
individual bom 123 vears ago, which represents the biggest crime ever
committed against the United States of America. Surely 1ins raises a
concern of - National Security as well, Previously Hon, Royee Lamberth
dented th s FOIA request claiming privacy mterest. Now there are no
more privacy concerns. Petitioner provided the court with the name o the
individual to whom the number was issued. The Social Security number
in question was issoed 1o Harrison Bounel born in 1890 and according 1o
the SSA "120 vear rule” the SSA is obligated to refease the number in
question. Moreover. since the number was Later fraudulently used by an
individual usurping the ULS, Presidency. an emergency 20 day hearing is
justified.

Petitioner herein is not asking Hon Royce Lamberth to ult at windmills,

she is asking him not to be complicit in the cover up of Torgery. fraud.

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 03.21.2013, 6 Requests for IN 11
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clections fraud. Social - Security - fraud.  IRS  fraud.  identity  theft,

asurpation ot the ULS. Presidency and treason.,

CONCLUSION

New information provided by petittoner Tanz shows that the Social Security
number -4425 was assigned by the Social Secunty administration o
Harrison 1. Bounel. immigrant trom Russia, bom in 1890, who would haye been
123 vears old today . According to the Chiet FOLA otficer of the Social Security
administration SS-3 tor extremeds aged individuals of 120 years old and older has
to be released o the public under FOLA requests even without the proot of death.
SSA wrongtully refused to release SS-3 tor Harrison J. Bouncel, extremely aged
individual who would be 123 vears old it he would be alive. Petiioner Tantz has
exhausted her appeals, as she has requested atorementioned information sinee
2010, tor over tour vears, and was repeated!y dented her request and was advised

l‘) the SSA that she exhausted her remedies swith the auency and she s free to tile

anappeal with g court of law, which prompted the Jegal action at hand. Based on
all of the above the SS-3 tor "estremely aged” individual Hamson T Bounel

Chould be released under USCI 3332 and internal "120 vear” rule of the Social

security administration.,

' hl
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Respectiully submitted.

e Orly baity BSQ

D607 22>

President of the Defend Our frecdoms Foundation

c¢ Inspetor General of the Social Security: Administration

co Senator Chuek Grasslev, Ranking Member of the Senate Judiciary
Committee

ce Congressman Boh Goodbate, Chair ot the House Indiciany Commitiee

ce Darvt Tssa. Chanr ot the House Oversight Commitiee

Declaration of Orly Taitiz

I, Orly Faitz, am a petitioner herein and | declare under the penalty of perjury
that the records, atlidiy s and oy and all documents alfixed o this motion and
requests tor Judicial Notice, are true and correct copies of such records, aftidavits

and document received by me.

isHOry Tang

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration 03 2120103 6 Reguests for N 13
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7613

E-Mail: ... oo oo orly.taitza@gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SE

§
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§

EMERGENCY

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the RECONSIDERATION

§
§ MOTION FOR
§
§ 1l-cv-00402

Social Security Administration,

§ Honorable Royece Lamberth

Respondent § Chicf Justice presiding
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REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN CONJUNCTION WITH

AN EERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Plaintitt Pro Se Dr. Orly Taintz thereinatter “Taitz”™) hereby requests that the
Court take judicial rotice of the following document wttached as |xlubit 1.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Chief FOILA Officer Report for 2011
This request is made pursuant o Rule 201 (a) (b1, ()20 (0)2 of the Federal

Rules of Fvidence.
RULE 201, JUDICIAL NOTICE OF ADJUDICATIVE FACTS

{a) Scope. This rule governs judicial notice of an adjudicative fact only, nat J legislative
fact.

(b) Kinds of Facts That May Be judicially Noticed. The court may judicialiy notice a fact that
5 not subject to reasonable dispute because it

(115 generally krown within the trial court’s territonal junsdiction, o

(2) can be accurately and readiy deternuned from sources whose daccuraCy cannot

teasonably be guestioned.
{¢) Taking Notice. The court
(1) may take judicial notice VN LS own_ o

(2) must take yud cial notice f a party requests it and the court s supphed with the

necessary intarmation.

{d) Timing. The court may take judicial notice at any stage of the proceeding.

(e) Opportunity to Be Heard. On tmely request, 4 party is entitled to be heard on the
propriety of taking judicial notice and the nature of the fact to be naticed 1t the court takes

udicial notice before notfying a party. the party, on request. ' sull entitled to be heard.
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Social security adminstration Chief FOIA Officer report 1s
(1) is generally known within the trial court's territorial jurisdiction; or

(2) can be accurately and readily deternmned from sources whose accuracy cannot
reasonably be questioned. Aforementioned report 1s posted on the official web site of
the Social Security administration  www.ssa.gov

and under 201 C (2) must take judicial natice if a party requests it and the caurt 15
supplied with the necessary information.

the report in question is relevant to the proceeding as Petitioner Taitz is seeking
reconsideration of cision by the SSA to deny her ralease of the $5-5 for the Social
Securnity number&MZS due to privacy considerations. In her motion for
reconsideration Taitz provides newly discovered evidence showing that the Social
Security number in question was assigned to Harrison J. Bounel. an immigrant from
Russia, born in 1890. fed. R. Evid. Rule 201, Under Fed. R. Evid. Rule 201(f)
judicial notice may be taken at any stage of the proceeding. Government of
Canal Zone v Burpan. 596 F.2d 690, 694 (5w Circ. 1979).

SSA Chief Foia Officer report in question in Section |, (1) (¢} states

e We have revisited longstanding decisions reganding the withholding of certain
frequently requested data. to determine i our recommended guidance is still
applicable and rellects the presumprion of openness.  For instance. we issued new
guidance tor disclosing extremely aged individuals” original Secial Security
Applications {85-5) when our records do not indicate a date of death. We

developed a new policy that establishes a =120 year rule™ and assumes that an
individug! is alive unless their birth date exceeds 120 years or we have prool ol
the individual's death. This new policy enabled us to release more information
and potentially reduced requests on appeal.

e  Since Iarrison 1. Bounel was bom in 1890, he would be 123 years old and
according to aforementioned 120 year rule SSA was obligated to release his SS0O-
3 under FOIA 5US 552,

e CONCLUSION

. This court should take the Judicial notice of the SNA Chiet FOLA Officer report

Respectfully submitted
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:s; Dr. Orly Taitz £5Q
President of the Defend Qur Freedoms Foundation

05.18.2013

cc Inspector General of the Social Security Administration

ce senator Chuck Grassley ranking member ol the Senate Judiciary Commitiee
cc Congressman Bob Goodlatte Chair of the House Judiciary Committee

ce Daryl Issa, Chair of the House Oversight Committee

cc Inspector general of IRS

+
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Chief FOIA Officer Report for 2011

Steps Taken to Apply the Presumption of Openness

I. Describe the steps your agency has taken to ensure that the presumption of

opeaness is being applied to all decisions involving the FOIA,

The Social Sceurity Admimistration (SSA) has always taken pride in our level of service
to the public, In that tradition. we continue to use the President’s Memorandum and the
Attormey General's Guidanee w ensure that stafl twoaghout the agency undersiand and
implement the presumption of openness when they respond to FOIA requests.

Throughout the year. two agency components, the CHlice of Disability Adjudication and
Review and the Othice of Systems, were the subject of a high volume of TOIA requests.
We mitiated mectings with Agency FOLA courdinatars in these oflices w discuss the
FOLA requests and proactively sought opportunitics to promote the open government
dircctive to respond to them.

a. Describe how the President’s FOIA Mcemorandum and the Attorney General's
FOIA Guidelines have been publicized throughout your agency.

We have publicized the President’s FOIA Memorandum and the Attomey General's
FOIA Guidelines through the following activities:

e The Chief FOIA Officer issued @ memorandum to senior stall stating the FOIA
policy that agencies must apply a presumption in fayor ot disclosure when
responding o a FOLA reguest,

e We designed an information packet that we distributed to the ageney's FOIA
coordinators and posted on our Intranct website. The packet includes several
items. ircluding copies of the OPEN Government Act of 2007. the President’s
FOLA Memorandum and corresponding Altorrey General’s FOLA Guidelines, and
the Chief TOLA Ollicer’s memorandum to senior staff regarding the new FOIA
guidance and presumptive disclosure policy. The packet also contains the IFO1A
response deadlines, the list of SSA FOIA coordinuiors. and a statement regarding
their resaonsibilitics for the FOLA annual repot.
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b, MWhat training has been attended und/or conducted on the new FOIA
Guidelines?

e In 2000, the (f5ice of Prvaey and Disclosure ¢OPD) in the Ottice of the General
Cownsel {OGC), which serves as SSA™S TOLA olTice, gave presentations on
implementiog the new FOLY gundelines w the New OGU Fuplosec Ennnng
Session an March, the OPD Brenmal Conference m Tuls . and the Annual OGC
Conterence held in September.

o Ve conunue torevise and update our in-house FOLA PRvaes Act trainimg
program instituted last scur that focuses on the vanous techimeal. legal, and
“hands-on” ssues involved i oprovessing FOLA requests. The traiming ensares
that analysts understand the importance of presumptive disclosures, and allows us
o disvuss recent disclosure issues and examine ness opportunities for preparing

tuture disclosores

o Wi continued vur comnntment o cocourage and proside statt the opportunity to
attend outside 1 OL raming. Sttt atended TOEA nauning spensored or
supported by agencies and organizations like the Department ol Justice. the
American Soviety of Ageess Pralessionals, and the Intermational Association of
Privacy Protessionals. s ramimg included all aspects of TOLA mcluding those
that toctsed on o basic FOTA overview, open government principles, presumptive
disclosure. and privacy policy  The raimng also cluded mulnple “hands on™

worksheps.

¢. How has vour agency created or modified your internal guidance to reflect the

presumption of openness?

e We have deseloped a more collaborative relationship with ageney FOUA
coordinators. |his improved relationship ensures that they have our support when
conducting extensive searches to provide the most complete and tinely responses
possible. This approach mcludes assisting the coordinators swhen obtmning and
reviewing information to ensure that they apply the presumption of openness.

e W are performing more peer reviews and collaborating with other offices in ou
agency that continually provide us with docuntents in response (o FOLA requests
10 ensure that se release the mavimum amount of information possible W are

alse focusing on the diseretionars exemptions, such as exemption 2 and

exemption 3,
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»  We have revisited longstanding decisions regarding the withholding of cerfuin
{requently requested data. to determine it our recommended guidance is still
applicable and reflects the presumption of openness,  For instance. we issued new
guidance for disclosing extremely aged individuals™ original Social Security
Applications (S8-3) when our records do not indicate a date of death, We
develuped a new policy that establishes a =120 vear rule”™ and assumes that un
individusal is alive unless their birth date exeeeds 120 vears or we have proof of
the individual’s death.  This new policy enabled us to release more information
and potentially reduced requests on appeal.

d. To what extent has your agency made discretionary releases of otherwise exempt

information?

o Werev ew every request with the intent to release as much information s
pussible. We no longer withhold information that would be exempt under
exempton 2 (low) of the FOIA, bar example. we now release transmiital sheets.
route slips, and cover sheets that would cause no harm il releascd.

o We developed new procedures o review “sensitive™ Program Operations Manual
Svstem { POMS) with the responsible componznis. After this review. we relcased
some intormation (rom the POMS that we previously had destgnated as

“sensitive.”

e In 2009, we formed a workgroup to review our analyses for some of our most
frequen:ly requested types of documents. For example, we reecive many requests
for Appeals Council Working Papers (ACWP. Because of the ACWF
workgroup’s aclivity. we proactively released routine information that previously
we withheld under exemption 2 (low). such as transmittal sheets, route slips, and
cover sheets. Tn addition. under exemption 3, we released in full additional

segregadie portions of ACWP documents.

¢. What excmptions woukd have covered the information that was released as a

matter of discretion?

We released informiation in the examples above that we previously withheld
pursuant 1o FOLA Lxemption 2 (low) and thigh) and FOIA Lxemption 5.
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. How does vour agencey review records to determine whether discretionary
releases are possible?

e We use peer reviews und legal reviews. and often consult with the owner(sy of the
records to apply the presumption of openness. We also review our puidance on
release uf Treguently requested documents W determine 1 it 1s conststent with the

presumption of openness.

g. Desceribe any other initiatives undertaken by vour agency to ensure that the
presumption of openness is being applied.,

s W continuously enmiphasize to our FOIA coordinators and other agency staff the
importanee of government openness, and their responsibility (o ensure that we ure
providirg the most information to the public. When necessary. we conduct
meetings and conference calls with thenm. [n particularly difficult cases, we
consubl with the Department of Justice to assist us in making decisions on

discreticnary releases.

e Qur maragement ream meets regularly to review the progress of the oldest cases.
In these mectings. stafl” updates our managers on developing. searching, and
reviewing cases. and assistance they nevd to move the cases to closure. We now
have a round-table discussion to ussist analysts with particularly complex cuses.
We use a team approach that includes input trom managers., senior FOIA analysts,
and peers on the best ways to analyzc. review. and research requests.

o We work closely with the Office of the Chief [ 1formation Officer to be proaciive
when disclosing information to the public through our Open Government
initiatives. We disclose statistical intormation about SSA s workloads.
processing times. and Administrative Law Judge disposition rates.

2. Report the extent to which the numbers of requests where reeords have been
released in full and the numbers of requests where records have been released in
part has changed from those numbers as reported in your previous year’s Annual
FOIA Report.

Inour FY 2010 Annual FOLA report, we reported an increasc in the number of full
releases from 26,344 in 'Y 2009 1w 31.099 in IFY 201¢. The number of partial grants
deereased from 3005 in FY 2009 10 1507 in FY 2010,




—
Case 1:11-cv-00402-RCL Document 45 Filed 06/13/13 Page 22 of 74

We believe that our consistent attention o the apenness principle has contributed to our
increase in full releases. However. the reduction in partial releases is harder to
determine. The reduction in partial releases may be attributed to the type of FOLA
requests that we typically receive. For instance. the vast majority of cases we process al
SSA reyuest personal information regarding living individuals.  The requested records
contain medical. health. [tnancial. and other personal information about social security
claimants. and oficn ask for the earnings rccords tor millions of people. We usually

withhold this type of information for personal privacy reasons under FOIA Exemption 6.
In addition. the [nternal Revenue Code proteets most of the carntngs information we
possess and reguires us to exempt this information from disciosure under FOIA
Iixemption 3. These exemptions leave us little or no room for discretionary disclosures.

I'herefore, lor this portion of the report. we think that the most meaningtul statistics relate
to the number of cases to which we applied xemptions 2 and 5. as the FOILA permits
agencies more discretion to disclose under these exemptions. ['or instance. the number of’
times we applied these exemptlions for initial requests decreased between 1'Y 2009 and
FY 2010 as follows:

Exempuion 2 Lxenption 5
Y 2009 —upplied 69 times FY 2009—applied &6 times
FY 2010—applied 66 umes FY 2010 -applicd 75 times

1. Steps Taken to Ensure that Your Agency has an Effective System in Place
For Responding to Requests

Deseribie here the steps your ageney has taken to ensure that your system far
responding to requests is effective and efficient. This section should include a
discussion of how your agency has addressed the key roles played by the broad
spectrum of ageney personnel who work with FOLA professionals in responding to
requests, including, in particular, steps taken ta ensure that FOIA professionals hayve
sufficient IT support. To do so, answer the gquestions below and then include any
additional information that you would like to describe how your agency casures that
vour FOIA system is efficient and effective.

a. Do FOIA professionals within your agency have sufficient I'l’ support?

Yes. We have sufficient 1T support tor the FOIA professionals at our agency. We have
4 ream within our Office of Svstems dedicated to providing maintcnance and support
for our clectronic Freedom ol Inforniation System (eFOIAY We also have dircet aceess
to 1 support to post frequently requested documents to our internet sites.

5
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b.

Deseribe how your agencey’s FOIA professionals interact with your Open
Government Team.

OPD and the ageney’s Otfice of Open Governmen (OOC) maintain an extremely close
working relationship on an ongoing basis. Accordingly. OPD was u key collaborator
with O0G in develaping the ageney™s Open Government Plan in FY 2010, OPD FOIA
analysts served on several project workgroups and authored significant sections of the
plan.

As a main stakeholder in the plan. OPD also playved a central role in reviewing and
refining various drafts ol the plan, which included a scored evaluation by un
independent outside reviewer. This evaluation rendered the bighest possible score tor
the sections related to FOEAL Our stafl continued to work with OOG on an on-going
basis up through the plan’s publication on June 24, Z010.

Additionatly, DPD senior leadership and FOIA analvsts serve on the ageney’s Open
Government Steering Committee. 'he Committee eonfers on a regular basis on all
aspects of Open Gaverment and provides ongomng oversight of the agency’s Data
Inventory and Plan lor Releasing High Value Data.

Describe the steps your agency has taken ta assess whether adequate staffing is
heing devoted to responding to FOIA requests.

We are continuously looking at our case processing system to ensure that we are
processing FOTA requests in the most etfective and ¢fficient manner. and that we have
experienced sl assigned o appropriate requests. To ensure the optinium use of statl’
within our FOIA affice. we streamlined the procedure by which we assign FOIA
requests Lo senior analysts and w the analysts who actually process the requests. Senior
analysts now have the major role tn the initial development and coordination of FOIA
requests sent to our components i obtain requested documents. We continue to
provide training to our new analysts to prepare them to handle FOLA requests. In
addition. we recently hired an intern 1o assist the in-take FOIA process and one FOIA
analy st to process requests. With the additonal stalf and the continuous lraining. we
have heen able to reduce our hacklog from 90 in Y 2009 to 68 in FY 2010

This fiscal yea . we reassessed our process for obtaiming requested documents. We
stressed that components must have adequate staffing to respond timely and accurately
when searching for ageney records. We also conducted training for staff in our
component offices to ensure they are aware of their responsibilitics under the F'OLA.

6
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d. Describe any other steps your agencey has undertaken 10 ensure that your FOIA

system operates efficiently and cffectively.,

We are always looking for wiay s o enhance the eFO A case processig systent. We are
conmiilted to using technology to enhunee our capathitics. I 2007 we implemenied
new browser-based plattorm. catled ¢ QLA which we designed speciticalls
automate much of the workflow tor handling Priviscy Actand FOI requests. In FY
20100 we released fowr updates to the svatem with two more sy stems improvements

scheduled tor release svon,

L. Steps Take to Increase Proactive Disclosures

Describe here the steps your agency has taken to inerease the amount of material that
is available on your agency website, including providing examples of proactive

disclosures that have been made since issuance of the new FOIA Guidelines. In doing
so, answer the questions listed below and deseribe any additional steps taken by your

agency 1o make proactive disclosures of information,

Has your agency added new material to your agency website since last year?

Yo Our FOLA Reading Room pagoe ¢ ) contams
Ttk s o information made availabie o e public by several agencs components w the
past vear. Examples of these releases are lestimony given by agency ofticials betore
Congress duzing 1Y 20010, Office of the Inspector Gieneral (OIGY Audit Reports. FY

2010 Press Keleases, and Budget Reports,

In addition. sur FOTA Reading Room contains @ bink to dita sets sod informational
holdings the ageney his posted to datagos in support af our Open Government Plan.
During 1Y 2010, the ageney released 20 data sets on data.goy containing information
not previous s anailable to the public Many of the data sets contain statistical tbles
ol inlormation compiled 10 response o an wdentiticd public need and demand.
parbeulardy from the rescarch community. Previowsdy, the intonnation in these fites

wis oy atlable only through a FOLA equest.
W hat ty pes of records have been posted?
Please see our fesponsy (o the previous question We recerved a igh solume ot

requests for Jdata sets, and we have posted statistics | data regarding SSA's work

provesses, as swell as sunveys. and reports
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c¢.  Give examples of the types of records your agency now posts that used to he
available only by making a FOIA request for them.

Lxamples include the following:

o Administrative Law Judge (ALD disposition data

e Jlearing Oifice Dispositions per ALY per Day Rawe Ranking Repon

e ANumber ot Hearings Held In-Person or via Video-Caonferencing

» Jleuring Oftice Average Processing Hime Ranking Report

e lHearing Office Workload Data

o  NETSTAT Report—the average winounts of time it takes for various appeals to
move o various levels)

o SSA State Agency Workload Data

d.  What system do you have in place to routinely identify records that are
appropriate for posting?

Our eFOIA case processing system automatically wdentifies [requently requested
items that we cunsider for posting w our Reading Reom. Scnior analysts also tTag
frequently rzquested documents and sensitive requests for Reading Room

consideration.
¢.  How do you utilize social media in disseminating information?

SSA has begun o ulilize social media on many popular sites. including I'accbook.
Twitter. and YouTube. Our presence on these sites allows wider dissemination of
information to the public. including press releases. informational videos on our

programs and services, and frequently requested material such as our most popular

buby names list.

We have also implemented idea-sharing iechnology provided by ldeaScale. 1o inform
and obtain teedback from the public on our Open Government initiatives. and have
contracted with a cloud-computing provider to implement a more interactive
“frequently asked questions™ section of our website. "SSA’s Online Answers

Knowledgebuse.”
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f.  Desceribe any other steps taken to increase proactive disclosures at your agency,

We continunusly search for wavs to be more proactive in providing the most aceess 1o
the public:

e We are in the process of re-designing our FOIA Reading Room Lo be more
user-triendly und to hink to other sites that may he of interest o the public.

e We continue to work with our FOIEA courdinators throughout the agency
w help us identify mlormation that would be of interest 1o the public and
vould be posted W our website tor public aceess.

s We continuously post new links on the FOIA Reading Room for
information that may be ol’interest to the public. even if this infurmation is
available clsewhere. We have linked o information on the ageney’s
budyet and performasnce information. our international agreements, aur
Ixhibit 300s (major 1T investments), und provided information regarding

puyments under the American Recovers and Reinvestment Act of 2009,

1V. Steps Taken to Greater Utilize Technology

A key component of the President’s FOLA Memorandum was the direction to “use
modern technology 1o inform citizens about what is hnown and done by their
Government.” In addition to using the internet to make proactive disclosures,
agencies should also be exploring ways to utilize technology te respond to requests. In
2010 agencies reported widespread use of technology in handling FOIA request. For
this section of your Chief FOLA Officer Report for 2011, please answer the fotlowing

more targeted questions:
1. Electronic receipt of FOIA requests:

a. What proportions of the components within your agency which reccive FOIA
requests have the capability to receive such requests clectronically?

SSA has a centralized FOIA process staffed by FOIA professionals at our
headquarters in Baltimore. MD. Our headquarters stall receives and processes all
FOIA requests clectronically via our ¢FOLA system. We receive FOIA requests
through email, commercial mail services, via fax. or from other SSA components

9




Case 1:11-cv-00402-RCL Document 45 Filed 06/13/13 Page 27 of 74

in paper form and then scan and process them clectronically within the eFOIA

svstem.

b. To what extent have you increased the number of components doing so since
the filing of your last Chicf FOIA Officer Report?

N/A
¢. What methods dues your agency use to receive requests electronically?
Our eFOLA system offers an online service via the Internet that allows members
ol the public 10 muke FOILA requests and pay online. We also use an ¢-mail
account to receive FOLA requests, and we receive requests via FAX.

2. Flectronic tracking of FOIA request:

a. What proportion of components within your ageney which receive FOLA
requests have the capability to receive such requests electronically?

SSA has u centralized FOIA process at our headquarters in Balumore. and we
have the capability o receive requests clectromcally.

b. To whai cxtent have you increased the number of components doing so since
the filing of your last Chief FOIA Officer Report?

N/A

¢.  What methods does vour agency use to track requests clectranically®?
We captare, maintain, and track FOLA requests through our eFOIA system,
eFOIA is a web-based work management Intranet and Internet system that we use
to control, manage. and process FOLA reguests.

3. Electronic process of FOIA requests:

a. What proportion of components within yeur agency which receive FOLA
requests have the capability to process such requests electronically?

As answered above. we have a centralized electronic FOIA process.

10
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b. To what extent have you increased the number of components doing so since
the filing of your last Chief FOIA Officer Report?

N/A
. What methods does your agency use to process requests electronically?

Our agencey uses the el OLA system to receive. lrack. manage. and process FOIA
requests. [n addition to clectronic requests we receive via the Internet. we receive
uther requests through regular mail, commercial mail services. via lax. or from
other SSA components in paper fomy. We electromcally scan and process these

requests within the eFOTA system.
4. Electromic preparation of your Annual FOIA report:

. What type of technology does your agency use to prepare your agency's
Annual FOIA Report, i.e. specify whether rhe technology is FOLA-specific or
a generic data-processing system.

We use el’OlA, a modified commercial oft the sheli product. to prepare our
Annual FOIA Report. The elFOLA system is a web-based system specifically
desipned to process electronic and paper FOIA requests. Our eFOLA system
captures most of the data we need to prepare our annual report,

b. If you arc not satisficd with your existing system to prepare your Annual
FOIA Report, describe the steps you have (aken ta increase your use of
technotogy for next year.

Ihe eFOLA system provides us with an etficient mechanism to manage. track. and
control the FOIA workload and o prepare the Annual FOIA Report as reguired
by DOI.

Steps ‘T'aken to Reduce Backlogs and Imprave Timeliness in Responding to

Requests

1. If your agency has a backlog, report here whether that backlog is decreasing. That
reduction should be measured in two ways, First, report whether the number of
backlogged requests and backlogged administrative appeals that remain pending
at the end of the fiscal year decreased or increased, and by how many, when
compared with last fiscal year. Second, report whether your agency closed in

11
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Fiscal Year 2010 the ten oldest of those pending requests and appeals from Fiscal
Year 2009, and if not, report how many of them your agency did close.

Although we nave a minimal backlog, we decreased both our initial case bucklog and
our administrative appeal backlog in FY 2010 as follows:

Initial Cases Administrative Appeal Cases
FY 2009—90 FY 2009—9
FY 2010 68 FY 2010—3

We closed the ten oldest pending requests and appeels from FY 2009 in FY 2010

[f there has not been a reduction in the backlog ay measured by cither of these
metrics, describe why that has occurred. In doing so, answer the following
questions and then include any other additional explanation.

N:AC During - Y 2010, our backlog deercased.
Describe the steps your agency is taking to reduce any backlogs and to improve
timeliness in responding to requests and administrative appeals. In doing so

answer the following questions and then alse include any other steps being taken to

improve timeliness,

n. Does vour agency routinely set goals and monitor the progress of your FOIA

caseload?
Yes. We conduct bi-weekly meetings with management and senior analysts 1o set

milestones and to monitor our backlog 1o assess the status of old cases. identity
the cause for any delay. and 1o reduce this workload as quickly as possible.

b. Has your agency increased its FOILA staffing?

Yes, We hired an additional full-time analyst and an intern to improve our overall

FOLA process,
¢. Has your agency made IT improvements to increase timeliness?

No. However. we will continue to evaluate the need for system improvements.

12
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d. Has your agency Chief FOIA Officer been involved in overseeing your
agency’s capacity to process requests?

Yes. The Chiel FOIA (fficer is instrumental in promoting the importance of
FOLA within the agency. He championed our need for additional stafi to improve
the agerey FOLA process. as well us highlighted the importance ol the FOIA and
Open government to senior stafl, FHe also encourages and ensures that OPD staff
1 able ty attend appropriate training.

Spotlight on Success

Out of all the activities undertaken by your agency in this last year to increase
transparency, deseribe here one suceess story that you would like to highlight as
emblematic of your efforts.

In the past year, we have increased our presence on social miedia sites, such as Facebook.
YouTube. and Twitter. Our use ol these applications provides a new and versatile outlet
for conumunicating our programs and new initiatives, and allowed transparent public
dialoguc about them. For instance. our postings on Facebook have already generated
hundreds of public comments, acting as a valuable outlet for those wishing Lo either
praise our programs and services, or provide critiques of how we might improve,

We continue o explore new and creative ways in which w expand our use of these

applications Lo increase public awareness and transpanency.
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ
29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: .* .~ .00, orly.taitz@gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SE §
Plaintiff, §
§

v. § EMERGENCY

§ MOTION FOR

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the § RECONSIDERATION
Social Security Administration, § 11-cv-00402
§
§

§ Honorable Royce Lamberth

Respondent § Chief Justice presiding
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REQUEST FOR A JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN CONJUNCTION

WITH AN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

PlaintitY Pro Se Dr. Orly Taitz (hereinafter “Taitz™) hereby requests that the
Court take judicial notice of the following document attached as Exhibit 1.

Sixteenth Census of the United States of America 1940

Population schedule

State of New York,

County -The Bronx,

Ward of city-7A-B
915 Daly Ave
Apartment 311
SD No 24 E.D. No-3-1199
sheet No 13B
Enumerated Apri 16, 1940
Released by the LS. Census in 2011
This request is made pursuant Lo Rule 201 (a), (b)1. (b)2. (c)2 ol the lFederal

Rules of I'vidence.

RULE 201. JUDICIAL NOTICE OF ADJUDICATLVE FACTS
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(a) Seope. This rule governs judicial notice of an adjudicative tact only, not a

legislative fact.

(b) Kinds of Facts That May Be Judicially Noticed. The court may judicially

notice a fact that is not subject to reasonable dispute because it:
(1) is generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction; or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accuracy

cannot reasonably be questioned.
(¢) Taking Notice. The court:
(1) may take judicial notice on tts own: or

(2) must take judicial notice 1f a party requests it and the court is supplied with

the necessary information.
(d) Timing. The court may take judicial notice at any stage of the procceding.

(e) Opportunity to Be Heard. On timely request. a party is entitled to be heard on
the propriety of taking judicial notice and the nature of the fact to be noticed. 11 the

court takes judicial notice before notitying a party. the party, on request, is stll

entitled to be heard.
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Official census information is:
(1) 1s generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction: or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined trom sources whose accuracy
cannot reasonably be questioned. Atorementioned report is easily obtainable

from the U.S. Census

and under 201 C (2) must take judicial notice if a party requests it and the

court is supplied with the necessary information.

The report in question is relevant to the proceeding as Petitioner Taitz is
secking reconsideration of the decision by the SSA to deny her release of the
SS-3 tor the Social Security number 423 due o privacy considerations.
In her motion for reconsideration Taitz provides newly discovered evidence
showing that the Social Security number in question was assigned to Harrison .
Bounel. an immigrant trom Russia, born in 1890, Part of the new information is
1940 census released to the public in 2011, Fed. R Evid. Rule 201, Under Fed.
R. Evid Rule 201(1) judicial notice may be taken at any stage of the proceeding.

Government of Canal Zone v Burjan, 396 T'.2d 690, 694 (5th Cire. 1979).

Aforementioned Census report attached herein as exhibit 1 shows
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that Harry Bounel immigrant from Russia. 30 vears old at the time of the 1940

census resided as a lodger at Apartiment 311 of 915 Daly Ave, Bronx, New York.

This information is relevant to the case at hand since Mr. Bounel was 30 years
old at the time of the official 1940 census. it means that he was born in 1890 and
he would be 123 vears old today and according tol 20 year rule of the SSA. his

SS-5 has to be released under FOIA 3U.S. 5532,

CONCLUSION

This court should take the Judicial notice of

Sixteenth Census of the United States of America 1940
Population schedule

State of New York,

County -The Bronx,

Ward of city-7A-B

915 Daly Ave

Apartment 311

SD No 24 E.D. No-3-1199

sheet No 13B

tnumerated Apri 16. 1940
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Released by the U.S. Census in 2011

Respectfully submitted

's! Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ
President of the Defend Our Freedoms Foundation
05.18.2013

ce Inspector General of the Social Security Administration
ce senator Chuck Grassley ranking member of the Senate Judiciary Committee
ce Congressman Bob Goodlatte Chair of the House Judiciary Committee

ce Daryl [ssa, Chair of the House Oversight Committee

ce Inspector general ol IRS
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411: Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: i« v oo 0, orlytaitz@gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SE §
Plaintiff, $
5

v. § EMERGENCY

§
§ MOTION FOR
Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the RECONSIDERATION

§
Social Security Administration, § 11-cv-00402
§

§
§ Honorable Royce Lamberth

Respondent § Chief Justice presiding
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REQUEST FOR A JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH AN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Report of the Merlins Information systems acxiom.com ‘identity -solutions
database gencrated under the Social Security number [JJ4425. edacted

report is being posted on the public docket. unredacted report is being tiled under

seal)

Plaintitt Pro Se Dr. Orly Taitz (hereinafter “Taitz7") hereby requests that the
Court take judicial notice of the following document attached as Lxhibit 1.
1 his request is made pursuant to Rule 201 (a). (b)1. (b)2. (¢)2 of the Federal
Rules of Evidence.

RULL 201. JUDICIAI NOTICE OF ADJIUDICATIVE FACTS

(a) Scope. This rule governs judicial notice of an adjudicative lact only, not a

legislative tact.

(b) Kinds of Facts That May Be Judicially Noticed. The court may judicially

notice a fact that is not subject to reasonable dispute because it

(1) is generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction: or
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(2) can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accuracy

cannot reasonably be questioned.

{¢) Taking Notice. The court:

(1) may take judicial notice on its own: or

(2) must take judicial notice if a party requests it and the court is supplicd with

the necessary information.

(d) Timing. The court may take judicial notice at any stage ol the proceeding.

(e) Opportunity to Be Heard. On timely request, a sarty is entitled to be heard on
the propricty of taking judicial notice and the nature of the fact 1o be noticed. I the
court takes judicial notice betore notitving a parly, the party. on request, is still

entitled to be heard.

Merlins Intormation systems acxiom.com /identity-solutions databasc is a
database which provides information to licensed debt collector, investigators and
attorneys. [t provides a collection of data readily available in public records. by
entering a specific Social Security number one can tind names of individuals
who used this Social Security number according ta public records.

Aforementioned report is being provided with an 2ccompanying affidavit of a
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professional debt collector Albert Hendershot, who under the penalty of perjury

attests to its authenticity,
(1) 15 generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction: or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined trom sources whose accuracy

cannot reasonably be guestioned.

and under 201 C (2) must take judicial notice it a party requests it and the

court is supplied with the necessary intormation.

I'he report in question is relevant to the proceeding as Petitioner Tuitz is
seeking reconsideration of the decision by the SSA to deny her release ol the
$S-5 tor the Social Security number Jj-+4235 due to privacy considerations.
In her motion for reconsideration Taitz provides new Iy discovered evidence
showing that the Social Security number in question was assigned to Harrison J.
Bounel, an immigrant from Russia. born in 1890. Part of the new information is
1940 census released to the public in 2011, Fod R Fvid. Rule 201, Under Fed.
R. Fvid. Rule 201(1 judicial notice may be taken at any stage ol the proceeding.

Government of Canal Zone v Burjun, 596 F.2d 690, 694 (5th Circ. 1979).

Aforementioned record is relevant for the request tor the judicial notice as it

shows that
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I. Harrison J Bounel borm in 1890 used Social Security number [J-+25
2. Barack Obama used Social Security number =425 as well.

Ofticial L:-Verity and SSNVS reports attached herein show that [Jjjjj4423
was never issued to Barack  Obama. therctore by process of elimination it was
assigned to Harrison J. Bounel. Since Harrison J. Bounel was born in 1890
according to 1940 census (attached to the motion) based on 120 vear rule, the

SS-5 tor SSN -4425 should be released under FOIA SULS. 352
CONCLUSION
This court should take the Judicial notice of

Report of the Merlins Information systems acxiom.com /identity-
solutions database generated under the Social Security number ||

4425,

Respectfully submitted

ts¢ Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ

President of the Detend Qur Freedoms FFoundation
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05.18.2013

Inspector General of the Social Security Administration

7]
o

ce senator Chuck Grassley ranking member of the Scnate Judiciary Committee
ce Congressman Bob Goodlatte Chair of the House Judiciary Committee

ce Daryl Issa. Chair of the House Oversight Committee

ce Inspector general ol [RS
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Affidavit of Albert Hendershot

I, Albert Hendershot am a professional debt collector, | am over 18 years old, | have personal knowledge
of the facts provided herein and | will be able to competently testify in court of the facts as listed in this
affidavit:

1. | personally performed a search with Merlin Information Systems and
http//www.acxiom.com/identity-solutions database which is routinely used by professional debt
collectors

2.1 found that both Barack Obama and Harry J. Bounel are listed as holders of the same Connecticut
Social Security number -4425 and resided at the same address 5046 S. Greenwood Ave, Chicago,
Ilinois, Exhibit 1 attached herein is the true and correct copy of the printout from
http//www.acxiom.com/identity-solutions database. Exhibit 2 attached herein is the (FOIA) Freedom of
Information Act request which was completed for numident.MZS with Harry Bounel! as the name
associated with said numident 4425. Exhibit 2 clearly states that the aforementioned numident
belongs to Harry Bounel and not Barack H Obama as detailed in the response from the Social Security
Administration dated November 2012.

3. Michelle Obama is listed as a relative of both Harrison (Harry) J. Bounel and Barack Obama.

4. http//www.acxiom.com/identity-solutions database shows that the last change in the record of Harry
J. Bounel Social security number -4425 was performed by Michelle Obama in and around
November 2009, who is listed as a relative of Harry J. Bounel.

| attest under the penalty of perjury that all of the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and informed belief.

Affiant further says naught.

Signed Albert H?zhot ; /
Dat
:Z/b 7 03

Signature of the Notary Public
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SOCI ‘&L bECURIT‘f

Refer to:
SOH: AL7967 November 16, 2012

. wie
This letter is in response to your internet request for  Numident for Mr, Harry Bounel,

The Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U1.8.C. § 5374} restricts disciosure of the information you
requested. The vnly exception that might permit us to disclose these records to you
without consem would be the exception for disclosure required by the Freedom of
Information Act (FOLA) (5 11.8.C. § 552).

When we receive a request from s member of the public to release personal information
about another individual from our records, we mast balanee the individual's privacy
interest in withholding the information against the public interest in disclosing the
information. We must determine whether disclosure would affect a personal privacy
interest. There is clearly a substantial privacy intercst in the personst dotails fumished 1o
the Government. The only public interest we must consider is if the information sought
would shed light on the way an agency performs its statutory duties. We may not
consider the identity of the requester or the purpose for requesting the information.
While there clearly is a public interest in knowing how the Social Security
Administration administers the Social Security Act. disclosing records containing
petsonal information about named individuals would not shed light on how the agency
perforims His statutory duties, Therefore, disclosing this information would be.a clearly
unwarcanted invasion of personal privacy, and the FOIA (5 U.8.C. § 552(b)6}) does not
require disclosire,

If you disagree with this decision, you may request a review. Mail vour appeal within 30
days after you receive this letter to the Social Scourity Administeation, Office of Privacy
and Disclosure, 617 Altmeyer Building, 6401 Sdcurity Boulevard, Raltimore, Maryland
21235, Mark the envelope "Freedom of Information Appeal.”

: ;{ Sincmly
4 w’%‘”"“”
- y | l)mﬂ %fsms o
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: .= o oo, orlyataitz@gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SE §
Plaintiff, §
§

V. § EMERGENCY

§ MOTION FOR

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the § RECONSIDERATION

Social Security Administration, § 1l-ev-00402
§

§

§ Honorable Royce Lamberth

Respondent § Chicf Justice presiding
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REQUEST FOR A JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN CONJUNCTION

WITH AN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Plainuiff Pro Se Dr. Orly Taitz thercinafter *Tailz”™) herchy requests that the
Court take judicial notice af the following document attached as Exhibit 1.

Form 709 of the 2009 Tax returns for Barack and Michelle Obama posted
by Barack and Michelle Obama on public web site WhoteHousce.gov on
Thursday April 15. 2010, 11:15:29 AM and a redacted, flattened version of the
same form 709 of the 2009 tax return of Barack and Michelle Obama posted
on Whitellouse.gov by Barack and Michelle Obama on Thursday, April 15,
2010 7 hours 2 minutes and 23 seconds later, at 6:17:52 PM.

Tax return in question is provided together with the authenticating
affidavit of Felicito Papa, Barchelor of Science in Informaton Technology who
authenticated that the attached copies are true and correct copies of the
aforementioned documents posted by Barack and Michelle Obama on
WhiteHouse.gov and downloaded by him through Adobe llustrator program.

This request is made pursuant to Rule 201 (a), (b)1. (b)2. (¢)2 of the Federal
Rules of Evidence.

RULE 201. JUDICIAL NOTICLE OF ADIUDICATIVE FACTS
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(1) Scope. This rule governs judicial notice of an adjudicative fact only, not a

legislative fact.

(b} Kinds of Facts That May Be Judicially Noticed. The court may judicially

notice a tact that is not subject o reasonable dispute because it
(1} is generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction; or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accuracy

cannot reasonably be questioned.
(¢) Taking Notice. The court:
(1) may take judicial notice on its own; or

(2) must take judicial notice if a party requests it and the court is supplied with

the necessary information,
() Timing. The court may take judicial notice at any stage of the proceeding.

(€) Opportunity to Be Heard. On timely request, a party is entitled to be heard on
the propricty of taking judicial notice and the nature of the fact to be noticed. I the

court takes judicial rotice before notitying a party, th2 party, on request, is still

entitled to be heard.
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Official census information is:
(1) 1s generally known within the trial court’s territorial jurisdiction: or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accuracy
cannot reasonably be questioned. Aforementioned report is a part of public

domain and can be received by the court upon request from the White House.

and under 201 €' (2) must take judicial notice il a party requests it and the

court is supplied with the necessary informaton.

The report in question is relevant to the proceeding as Petitioner Orly Taitz is
seeking a reconsideration of the ruling by this court to atfirm the decision by
the SSA to deny her FOIA SUS 552 request for release of the SS-5 for the
Social Sceurity number [J-425 due o privacy considerations. [n her
motion tor reconsideration Faitz provides newly discovered evidence showing
that the Social Sccurity number in question was assigned to Harrison 1. Bounel,
an immigrant from Russia. born in 1890, fed R Fvid. Rule 201, Under Fed. R
Ivid Rule 201(1) judicial notice may be taken at any stage of the proceeding.

Governmment of Canal Zone v Burjan, 596 F.2d 690, 694 (Sth Cire. 1979),

This information is relevant as according to acxiom.com/identity -scarch

database also provided with this motion for reconsideration, SSN [JR-4425
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wis issued to Harrison 1. Bounel born in 1890 Attached tax returns show that
Barack Obama s using the Socral Security number of Harrison 1. Bounel.
Additonadly E-Vertty and SSNAS otticial reports show that the Social Secunny
number 25 2 as notassigned 1o Barack Obama. As such not only the
SS-5in question should be released under the 120 vew rule ot the SSAL under
FORASUUSS320 but this court should grant the petitioner an expedient 20 day
hearing ot the motion at hand, as this represents the most serious breach ot the
US National Sceunity i the history of this nation, it shows usurpation ot the
position of the US. President and Commuander- in-Chief by a criminal using a

stolen Socral Security number and an unknown allegiance.
CONCLUSION
s court should take the Judicial notice of

Form 709 of the 2009 Tax returns for Barack and Michelle Obama posted
by Barack and Michelle Obama on public web site WhoteHouse.gov on
Thursday April 15,2010, 11:15:29 AM and a redacted. flattened version of the
same form 709 of the 2009 tax return of Barack and Michelle Obama posted

on WhitcHouse.gov by Barack and Michelle Obama on Thursday, April IS,

2010 7 hours 2 minutes and 23 scconds later, at 6:17:52 PM.




e |
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Respectiully submitted

/s/ Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ

President of the Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

05.18.2013

ce Inspector General of the Social Security Administration

ce senator Chuck Grassley ranking member of the Senate Judiciary Commitiee
cc Congressman Bob Goodlaute Chair ot the House Judiciary Commiuee

c¢ Duryl Issa, Chair of the House Oversight Comimittee

ce Inspector general of [RS
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1

6.

-~

AFFIDAVIT

STATL O LLORIDAY)

)S.S.

COUNTY OF DUVAL)

I, Felicito Papa, am over " & vears old and resident of 7579 Walden Road, Jacksonville, FI. 32244 with F1,
DI #P100-245-35-082-0 I do not sufter from any mental impairment and | competently attest to the
tollowing under the penalty of perjury:

Iam a profossional weh developer having graduated with a bschelor’s degree ir 177 team 11T
Technical Instiiute n Indianapolis, IN. 1 have over ten years of experience of in web desizns and
development and [have often used sottware such as Adobe Photoshop and Adobe Illustrator.

On Apr' 15,2010, the Whitehouse wehcife, www whitehouse gov released the 2009 Fonm 1040
of Income Tax Return of President Barack H. Obama:
btip://www whitchouse. gov/sites‘defauitvfiles/president-obama-20 1 ¢-complcete-return. pdf.

1 downlcaded Wwis 6S-page pdf fite on my computer. 1 observed that all information about the
president’s and the first Jady’s secial seenrity mumbers were redacted. All blocks or spaces for
social sccurity numbers were blank, or “white-out.”

L 4
Feupmit bxtib t A (attached herewith, page 43 part of 2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax
Return of Pres. Baraca Obama. The space tor bus social sccurity nuber is redacted or blank.

Lubmit too Extob it B (attached herewith, page 49 part of 2009 Form 1040) Form 709 LS. Gift
Tax Rewirn 02 First 1 ady Michelle Obama. The space for Ler social security number is redacted or
blunk.

‘I hien through Acobe iliustrator sottware, 1 opened Exhibit A and B and found that these two pdf
files have two fayers each; pot justone layer. When the top layer i turned off or dragged wway.
the soctal security numbers.of both pereons are revealed.

Tsubmit Exhibit Al (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax Return of Pres. Barach Obuama
with his social security number revealed The following information are revealed:

Harack Obama’s SSN.
. Michelle Obama's SSN

- Aninital MO on the sid
A U4 inch dark square with noration on it.
. Preparer's SSN or PIN GRS 74

LN GO Goo

Phene no. 31:0372-0440

ENRIVIE S RN

i
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8§ IsubmitFyubit BI (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tiax Ketarn of First Lady Michelie
Obany with ner socfi secur ity number reveaied. The following wnformation are revealed:

1. Michelle Obama's S8

2. Barack Oosama’s SSN.

3. Preparer's SSN or P
LIN GEpo6u0

Phone no 317/372-0410

9 Tuis apparent that the tax preparer for torms 709 of Pres. Obama may huave forgotten to lock or
flatten the covering top layers before posting them on the Internet. I Jater noticed that after April
1E.20°0, the pdt 57 e postee at the White Honce has heen maditied Tha top layers on President
Obamia’s Income Fax Return have been locked or flatten and could no ,onger be drageed cut. i
SSN and his wife’s SSN were no foager visible.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETHNOT.

-
- s N
N\ s -
N L7, - .,

= . LERMA V. MAAGH 0N
" i?‘ -
FETICITO PAPA

UNGAN
- Stlate 3t F a
! Hes Oot 27, 20w
3 IMmieet e
< vummissior # g 142018
Banted “hiough A
104, Mzonz,‘mu'y&x

Notacy prpgis
My Comm, gxy,

v
gl gt o

¥~

SUBSCRIBED TO AND SWORN TO before me on May 23, 2013,

FL DL- Ploo. 245~ 45 -072-0

PLBLIC
hy. 03 oz [zo-zo
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709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return OME No. 1545-0020
Form (For gifts made during calendar year 2009) 0
e casur P> Soe separate instructions. 20 9
1 Donor's first name and middle initial 2 Donor's last name 3 Donor’s social security number
MICHELLE L. OBAMA _
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) 5 Legal residence (domicile)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
8 City, state, and ZIP code . 7 Citizenship (see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
s 8 If the donor died during the year, check here 9 || and enter date of death , .|Yes | No
S| 9 Ifyou extended the time to file this Form 709, check here P>
§ 10  Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A. Count each person anly once. > 2 _
‘€ | 11a Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If "No," skip line 11b_ X
:.a b_If the answer to line 11ais "Yes," has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 708-A)? . ... ... . ... X
?:’ 12 gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by
& your spouse to ;hirq parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions. ) (|t th:a answer is
. "Yes," the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the answer is “No," skip
- lines 13-18and goto Schedule A) . ... ... .. eeeeeeoeeiesesosoeees oo, X
E 18 Name of consenting spouss BARACK H. OBAMA | 14 SSN I
15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (seeinstructions) .......... .. ... ... ... .iiiiceiiiii | X
16 If 15is “No," check whether LI mamied L[] divorcedor | __J widowed/deceased, and give date p» .
17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed by yayr spouse? (If "Yes," mail both returns in the same envelope.) ... . ... ... .. ... X
18 Consent of Spousa. | consent to h grationzgkipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parties during the calendar
year considered as made one-haifby eg ; w o of the joint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this consent.
Consenting spouse’s signature Y - Dats ) % »
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part4, line 11 e BIEK - 0.
2 Enter the amount from Schedule B, fine3 " 2 0.
3 Totaltaxable gifts. Addlines 1and2 . 3 0.
4 Tax computed on amount on line 3 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) L 4 0.
5 Taxcomputed on amounton line 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Taxin separate instructions) = . 5 0.
8 Balance. Subtractline5 tromlined e ) [] 0.
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident aliens, see instructions) 7 345,8600.
g 8  Enter the unified credit against tax allowable for all prior periods (from Sch. B, line 1, col.C) = 8
3 9 Balance. Subtractline 8 fromfine7 9 345,800,
3| 10  Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and
Bl efore danvary 1, 1977 (soe nstructions) R I
Ol 11 Balance. Subtractline 10 fromline L 1 345,800,
8| 12 Unified credit Enter the smaller of e or fine 11T 0.
| 13 Creditfor foreign gift taxes (see instructions) . B e I
S 14 Totalcredits. Addfines 12and 13 e
[ 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 from line 6. Do notenter less thanzero . . I1s 0.
l_1 18  Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule G, Part3,col. H,Totathy =~ =~ = = 18
17 Tofaltax Addlines 15and6 . . 1 0.
g 18  Giftand generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of ime to file =~ R B |
'g 19 Ifline 18 s less than line 17, enter balance due (see Instructions) .. . = = o 19 0.
P
"g’ 20 _ifline 18 is greater thaalicg 17, enter amounttoberetunded ... . . ... ... e, 20
13 Under penall | declare thgt | have examined this return, iInchuding any wanying schedules and , and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it s
5 Si true, (other than_gdonor) is based on aif information of which preparer has any knowledge. ‘the Tenimn W
™ gn the preparer shown below (See
S | Here ’ Y W/{D “‘W‘”[}T.lvu[:]hlol
£ [? ~
o Signature of donor Date
g Preparer's Date Check Preparer's SSN or PTIN
g Paid slonatre ’ .«%/ 3/30/!0 empioyed [ ]
S”PS"" 8! Fem's name (or WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOWELL & SHAIN, PC EIN
s00nly (youwsvsoem o TEG N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 p— -
LELb 3nd 2P code CHICAGO, IL 60601

12-is00 LHA For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  rorm 709 (2009)
7
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709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return OMB No. 1545-0020
Form {For grits made during calendar year 2009)
Pl P> See separate instructions. 2009
1 Donor's first name and middie intial 2 Donor's last name 3 Donor's social security number
BARACK H. OBAMA .
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) § Legal residence (domiclle)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
8 CGity, state, and ZIP code 7 Citizenship (see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
g 8 If the donor died during the year, check here P {__I and enter date of death , .{Yes | No
2| 9 Ifyou extended the time to flle this Form 708, check hera >
§ 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A. Gount each person only once. p» 2 _
= |11a Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 {or 709-A) for any other year? If ‘No," skipline 1tb . .. . . ... .. . ... .. ... X .
,.-3 b If the answer to line 11a is "Yes," has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 709-A)? ... ... .. ... .. ORI X
@112 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by
3 your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions.) (If ttle answer is
" “Yes,” the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the answer is "No," skip
- lines 13-18and gotoSehedulo A) . . . . . e e [ X
E 13 Name of consenting spouse MICHELLE L. OBAMA [1a ssw
15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (See instructions) .. ... ... .. ... ... s X
18 If 15 is *No," check whether [__Imamied |_Jdivorcedor |__| widowed/deceased, and give date p» _
17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed by your spouse? (If "Yes,” mail both returns in the same envelope.) ... ............................... X
18 Consent of Spouse. | consent to have the gifts (and generation-skipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parties during the calendar
year considered as made one-half by eagh of us. We gre both aware of the joint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this consent.
Consenting spouse’s signature DL W W Date 5/- 7-/0
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part 4, line 11 e 1 0.
2  Enterthe amountfrom Schedule B, line3 2 0.
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1and 2 i 3 0.
4 Tax computed on amount on line 3 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) = = . . . 4 0.
§ Tax computed on amount on line 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax in separate instructions) 5 0.
8 Balance. Subtractline 5 fromlined . o L ) 0.
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident allens, see instructions) . o 7 345,800.
5 8  Enter the unified credit against tax altowable for all prior periods (from Sch. B, line 1, col. C) 8
S| 9 Balance. Subtractline 8 fromfine7 o 9 345,800.
g 10  Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and
E before January 1, 1977 (see instructions) . . .. 10
Ol 11 Balance. Subtract line 10 fromline 9 e 1 345,800.
8| 12 unified credit. Enter the smaller of ine 6 or ne 11 _ . 12 0.
| 13  Credit for foreign gift taxes (See instructions) 13
Bl 14 Totalcredits. Add fines 12and 13 . . 14
2| 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 from line 6. Do not enter less than zero e 15 0.
|_ 18  Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule C, Part3,col. H,Total) . . . . . ... . ... 118
) 17 Total tax. Add fines 15and 16 e 17 0.
§ 18  Gift and generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of time to file . . 18
£
'§ 19 ifline 18 is less than line 17, enter balance due (see instructions) 19 0.
20 'fline 18 is greater thap#r® 17 Jenter amougt to be refunded O B .
Under penaltin: f Q ying schedules and and to the best of my knowledge and bellef, it is
Sign true, correct, grd comp Dec of which prep: has any knowledge. ::ay the RS Giscuss this retumm w
- 6 preparer shown below (see
JlHere | ) X > | 4/3fo | =R yes ] Nol
: Signature of donor Date
[+] Preparer's } e - Date Check Preparer's SSN or PTIN
Elpag | ﬂ%@ % 30fiu |t
Br:nsm' S Fiem's name (or WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOJ!E;LL & SHAIN, PC EIN
8 Only | yours tacttom 3 180 N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 p——
CHICAGO, TIL 60601

‘ ployed), address
and ZIP code
LHA  For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  rorm 709 (2009)
: 1

12-15-09
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D> See separate instructions.

United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return

{For gifts made during calendar year 2009)

OMB No. 1545-0020

2009

Internai Revenue Service
1 Donor's first name and middle initial 2 Donor's last name 30D curity number
MICHELLE L. OBAMA
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) 5 Legal residence (domicile)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
6 City, state, and ZIP code 7 Citizenship (see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
5 8 If the donor died during the year, check here P> L__I and enter date of death , .|Yes | No
S| 9 Ifyouextended the time to file this Form 709, check here P>
§ 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A. Count each person only once. p» 2
‘€ | 11a Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If*No," skip line 11b_ X .
E b If the answer to line 11a is “Yes," has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 709-A)? . .. ... .. ..o X
! 12 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by
3 your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions.) (If th_e answer is
; “Yes," the following information musl be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the answer is “No," skip
- lines 13-18and gotoSehedule A) ... .. . . . oo oo, X
5 [13 Name of consenting spouss BARACK H. OBAMA 14 st
a 15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (see inSWUCHONS) ............. ... ... ..ol e X
18 It 15 is *No," check whether L_tmaried [ _|divorcedor | T widowed/deceased, and give date > ﬁ
17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed tw spouse? (If "Yes," mail both returns in the same envelope.) ... ... ... . ... .. .. X
18 Consent of Spouse. | consent to h gratiaa:skipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parties during the calendar
year considered as made one-| ‘w ¢ of the joint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this consent.
Consenting spouse’s signature Y - Date P> %—AP
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Partd,linet1 1 i 0.
2 Enter the amount from Schedule B,line3 " 2 0.
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1and 2 . 3 0.
4 Tax computed on amount on line 3 (see Table for Computmg Glft Tax in separate Instrucnons) 4 0.
5 Taxcomputed on amount on line 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Taxin separate instructions) 5 0.
8 Balance. Subtractline5 fromlined [] 0.
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident aliens, see mstrucﬂons) . 7 345,800.
c| 8 Enter the unified credit against tax allowable for all prior periods (from Sch. B line 1 col C) 8
§ 9 Balance. Subtractline8 fromline7 9 345,800.
3] 10  Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and
Bl beoredanvary 1, 977 (see nstructionsy 10
Of 11 Balance. Subtract line 10 from line9 T BK1 345,800.
E 12 Unified credit. Enter the smaller of fine 6 or line 11 e N 12 0.
| 13 Creditfor foreign gift taxes (see Instructions) ... .. 13
$§| 14 Totalcredits. Add fines 12and 13 . - 14 .
&1 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 from line 6. Do notenter less thanzero ) 15 0.
r— 18 Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule C, Part 3, col. H, Total) 18
17 Totaltax Add lines 15and 16 L 17 0.
g 18  Gift and generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of time to file 18
-4
'g 19 Ifline 18 s less than line 17, enter balance due (see Instructions) 19 0.
™
| | 20 ifine 185 greater thandiap 17, enter amounttoberefunded . ... ... ... .. 20
13 Under penal Including any ying schedules and statements, andkomebestofmykmwbdgeandbenef itis
5 Sign true, corre of which has any ledge. May e S dlacuas this retum wﬁ—l
the preparer shown balow (See
§|Here ) Y M/m wsmwtons [ X | you [ No
© 'Signature of donor Date
o Preparer’s } Date Check Preparer's SSN or PTIN
§ Paid [P M «ZZ, 3 /30/: o | empoyea[ ]
5'996'?"“ Fiem's name (or WINEBERG SOLHEIM HQ!V_ELLL & SHAIN, PC EIN
il - {0 3 180 N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 P——
and 2P cads CHICAGO, IL 60601
tais0e LHA For Disclasure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  rForm 7()9‘1 (2009)

ot s armr T

2009503030 OBAMA - “BERNCT-H .

N T Prrrre™ 1
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United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return

Form 709 (Foe untty made during Catendar year 2009)

Oep oty uf the Treas .
el d P> See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545 0020

2009

Internal Revenua Sivvice
1 Donor's first name and middie mnibal 2 Donor’s fast name 3 Donor: curity number
BARACK H. OBAMA m 5
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) § Legal residence (domicile)

1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

ILLINOIS

8 CGity, state, and ZIP code
WASHINGTON, DC 20500

7 Citizenship (see instructions)
UNITED STATES

5 8 f the donor died during the year, check here p» L_land enter date of death . .{Yes | No
= | 9 tyouexended the ime fo file this Farm 709, check here B> ]
§ 10  Enter the total number of donees histed on Schedule A. Count each person only once. B 2
‘€ [11a Have you (the donor) previously hied a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If "No,” skip tine 11b X
E b 11 the answer to line 11a is "Yes " has your address changed sirce you last filed Form 709 (or 709-A)? X
2112 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by
8 your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions. ) (If the answer is
" Yes," the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the answer is “No,® skip
- lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A) X
E 13 Name of consenting spouss MICHELLE T,. OBAMA | 14 SSN _FE-G-Z—
16 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (see instructions) X
16 It 151s "No,"” check whether |___J mamed L _ Jdivorcedor [__J widowed‘deceased, and give date b
17 Wil a gitt tax return for this year be filed by your spouse? (If 'Yes,” mai both returns in the same envelope.) X
18 Consent of Spouse. | consent to have the gifts (and generation-skipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parues during the calendar
M L0 year censidered as made one-half by eagh of us. We are both aware of the joint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this consent.
Consenting spousa’s signature bx %i(/(/&/ (éﬁzﬂ/ﬂw Dats ‘7/' 7 ~/0
1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part 4, line 11 1 0.
2 Enter the amount trom Schedule B, line 3 2 0.
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1.and 2 3 0.
4 Tax computed on amount on 'ine 3 (see Table for Computing Gift Tax n separate insTuctions) 4 0.
5 Tax computed on amount on 1ne 2 (see Table for Computing Gift Taxin separate instructions) 5 0.
8 Balance. Subtract lire 5 from line 4 - [] 0.
7 Maximum untied credit (nonresident aliens, see Instructions) 7 345,800.
5 8 Enter the unified credit against tax allowable for all prior periods (from Sch. B, line 1, col. C) 8
3 9 Balance. Subtrict ine 8 from line 7 9 345,800.
3 10  Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as a specific exemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and
E before January 1, 1977 (see instructions) 10
Ol 11 Balance. Subtract ine 10 from iine 9 1 345,800.
E 12 Unified credit. Enter the smalier of line 6 or lire 11 12 0.
| 13 Credit for foreign gift taxes (See instruchons) 13
| 14 Total credits. Add Ines 12 and 13 14
&1 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 fram hine 6. Do rot enter less than zero 15 0.
[_ 18  Generation-skipping ranster taxes (from Schedule C, Part 3, col. H, Total) 18
17 Total tax. Add lines 15 and 16 17 0.
18 Gift and gereration-skipping transter taxes prepaid with extension ot time to file 18
19 ifline 18 s less than une 17, enter balance due (see Instructions) 19 0.
20 7 .ne 13 -ueater thap«r® 17.)enter amougt to be rafunded 20
rrer onaitiey s . Geowd this return including any accompanyng schedukes and statements, ard ‘o the best of my knowledge and bellef, t is
. ot than goncor) 's Dased on all :nformation of which preparer has any «rowledge May ‘The S discuss this rotorm w
» Slgﬂ the preparer shuwn below (san
3 |Here > | 4'/ F/A0 [ [X] yveq D:::l
E Date
3 Preparer’s / Date Check Praffarer's 35N or PTIN
§ Paid sorete ’ » é 3o/ o S
G”Psl':"’ Fnm's name (o WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOWELL & SHAIN, PC EIN
0 |ewawron. ), T80 N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 e D
ond 2P code CHICAGO, IL 60601
B ‘T LHA  For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  -~m 709 : 0o
1
14380330 13#470°01111D 2009--03030--O0BAMA-,-BARACK H. orrrer—-
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United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return

Forantte made Yeriny e i el D0

2009

P> See separate instructions.

4
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(Yo
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—
©

(¢

(o))

@©
o
™
—
~
3
ITe) 1 Doner s fust name ang sudadle wnal ﬁ 2 Donor's tast rame 3 Oonor s social security number
o BARACK H. | OBAMA 5
m 4 Address inumoer. street, and apartim=nt ~umber) 5 C ecdemcile;
[ 1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
0 8 City, state, and ZIP code 7 Cihzenship (see instructions)
< WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
- 1

nn.v 3 8 It :he dnnor died Aunng thawear, heck fere B . | 4nc enter date o1 daath , Yes | No
& al 9 !Myouexended the imato te this byim 709, check here P L

w m 10 Fnter the total number af donees hsteg on Schedule A Count eacn person urly cnce. P 2 ]
Q € 111a Have you (tbe dorar: previonsty hled Form 709 (or 7049-A) for any other yedr? 11 "o, sk 1ne * 3t X
a) E

®| b iftheanswer tc ine 113 .5 Y»S° nas ,our address chanqed since you last tiled Form 709 ¢or 709-Ay? X
[ - -

= 2112 Gifts by husband or wife {o third parties D« you consent to have the gifts i .nciuding gereraben-skipping trarsters) made by you and by
@) < y
x 2 your spouse to third parties during the caleniar year censidered as inade ane-halt by 2ach of you? (See nstructions.) {if tre answer 1S

I o “fas,” the fallowing .n*crmaticn rmust be furrished and your spouse must sign the consert snowr below. if the answer is “No,” skip
W lines 13-18 and go lo Schedula A ) X
S M 13 Name ofconsenting spouse MICHELLE L. OBAMA |14 soN
Q 15 Ware you rarried to one another durning the entwe calendar year? {see ipstructions) X
3 18 It 1515 "No,' creck whether I _Jinarmed U dworced or | midowedideceased. and give nate B

1
H__ 17 Wil a gift tax reture for S year be nhied by your spouse’? (It 'Yes,” mail both returns in the same envelope.) B X
5

O

0]

@
O
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Dr. Orly Taits, FSQ

29839 Santa Viargarita Parkwav. STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92088

Tel: (949) 683-3411: Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: .+ ~oaorhy.taitza gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, FNQ. PRO SE N
Plaintiff. N
§
A § EMERGENCY
§ MOTION FOR

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the § RECONSIDERATION

Social Security Administration, §  l-ev-00402

Sr.

§
§ Honoerable Royce Lamberth
§ Chief Justice presiding

Respondent

Reqguest FOR A JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN Conjunction with AN EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Petitioner Orly Laitz reguests ajudicial notice ot the Otficial T-Vertty report showing that that
Burack Obama faited F-Verify in conjunction with the Social Security number [JT-425
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which he used i s 2009 s retams posted onthe otficiad W kite Honse web site
W hitchouse.goy

boveriy is accompanmed with o letter ol authennication by Ms. T inda Jordan who obtiained the |-
Verdy and whe attests that the L -sert!y is atrue and correet copy pronvided o i

Plamtitt Pro Se D Orly Ltz cherematter ~Lanz 7 hereby regquests that the Court tahe judicial
natice of the tollowing document attached as 1 xhabic |

Fhis request 1s made pursuant to Rule 200 G eb b ih2 (02 of the Federal Rules of Bvidence,
RETL 20b 1 DICIAL SO o OF ADIT DIC VHIVE FACTS
) Scope. Hhis rule goserns judicial notice ot an adjudicative Lact only . nota fegislative tact.

(b) Kinds of Facts That May Be Judicially Noticed. The court may judicially potice a tact that
i~ not subjedt o reasonable dispute because

(1 is generalty bnoan wathin the toab court's tentitorial junscction. or

(23 van be accunately and readsly determined from sources whose ieeurucy cannot reisonably be
quuestinned.

¢y Taking Nuotice, he court
(1 may ke pudicial notice wivils own or

(2) must tahe pdicial notice o a party requesis 110nd the court is sapphied with the necessary
mformution

() Timing. | he court may whe udicial notiee at any stage of the proceeding,

(¢) Opportunity to Be Heard. On imely request. a party is aititled to he heurd on the propriety
of taking jadicial notice and the mature of the Lact 1o be noticed. 11 the coun takes jndicial notice
betore not iy iy 4 party. the parts, on requesic is stll entitfed 1o be heand

{115 genetally koo within the toal court s amtorial jurisdhetion: or

(2) can be accuately and reidils determined Trom sources Whose aceuraey cannot teasondhly be

guestioned

and under 207 C (2 mast the pudicial aotce s party requests itand the court s supphied with

the necessary imtormaton,

The report in question s relevant o the proceeding as Petitioner Tatz is seehing 4
ation of the decision by this court, whereby this court previousty upheld the decision

reconsider




———,——,———— ]
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by the SSA o deny her release of the SS-3 for the Social Security number -4425
requested under FOTSUS 552 due to privacy considerations. [n her motion for reconsideration
Faitz provides newly discovered evidence showing that the Social Sceurity number in question
was assipned to Harrison 1 Bounel an immigrant from Russia, borm in 1890 und SS-5 should be
released under the 120 vear rule. Fed R OEvid. Rule 201, Under Fed K Eved Rule 200D
dicial notice may be taken atany stage ot the proceeding. Government of Canal Zone v Burjan.
390 F.2d 690, 694 (5th Cire. 1979).

Atorementioned record is relevant tor the request tor the judicial notice as according o
acxiom.comdidentity-scarch dutabase there were two individuals using the —-4425:
Harrison 1. Bounel and Barach Obama. Only one person can legally own a specific Social
seeurity number. According to E-verity this number does not match with the name Barack
Obama. theretore by process of elimination it belongs to Harrison (Harry ) 1 Bounel and 1
should be released under the 120 year rule of the SSAAL

CONCLUSION

I'his court should take the Judicial notice of the E-verty report showing that the Social sceurity
number 4423 does not belong to Barack . Since Obama used the atorementioned number
i his s returns, this constitutes a Social Securnty fraud. IRS fraud and identity thelt and

Justifies a requested emergency hearing

Respectiully submitted

s Do Orly Tanz 1SQ

President of the Detend Our Freedoms Foundation

N3 182013

ce Inspector General of the Social Security Administration

cv senutor Chuck Grassles ranking member of the Senate Judiciary Commuitiee
ce Congressman Bob Goodlatte Chair of the House Judiciary Committee

ce Darvl Issa. Chanr ol the House Oversight Committee

e Inspector general of IRS
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(1 inda Jordan ;r over I8 vears old, do not sutier from any meental
impairment. havt personal knowledge of the facts hsted below and declare

under nenalty Othm jary:

I used the coverpment run F-Verily System o verifys te cmploviment
chigibilinn for Barack T Obama (Obama) and it revealed a0 "Notice of
\smateh” !\c'\\.ccn Obama’™s name. Mirth date and Social Secunity Number
(SSN ) wnunu:rl o the infonmation tire Soctal Security dmimistration hias

s

Fsans Ot 's elective Service Registrauan ¢SSR torm which was
available on thepweb at s sss.goy and copied the SSN Obami used on

on e,

that torm. 1 also read the veports of Ticensed v estigators Neil Sankey.
Stsan Daniels and the opimion ot retived senior deportation oificer ol the
departiment o Homeland Securiny John Sampson, that the SSN Obama was
Using Wats l‘x';md'ulcx:l and-or never issued o him.

Between Ociobir 2008 and May 201 T suomiticd several reguests wo
agencies and people with the legai responsibility and authoriy to investigate
the use ol forgedd docaments .md election fraud. concerning Obama’s birth
records and SSNCcatachment

Fo date no one acth the legal responsiodity and aathority has responded to
Ay olmy reat L\l\

|
[ read part o1 th’a testimony ol Marianna LaCantora betore the Committee on
W< and Meaps Sub Commuttee on \nu il Security m the House of
Representa: A\ermlw A By 20t She explaied that a SSNm
conjunction with a proper identity ducmncn( deternnne wiether a person is
authorized o \\jm‘l\ I aCantou said that the i—- ertfy systen run by the
coverument s a drees Interne-hased sastenmy izt allows coplozers to
clectronicadly \‘ull\ the emp oy ment kll“lbl'\l\ ol their employees. the
Immigration M,lmm and Control Act of 1980 requurzd b employers to
verily the imicnjil\ and employviment chizibiliny ot all new cmployees

)

recardloss orclizenship or national origin,

|

I considered m‘\ sell to ke one of the emplovers ol the President ol the United

SNtiles.

|
|
|
|
|
|
l
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l

|

2000 Deiee o enrodbm the T-Nerry Systen bat it requuired the

On duls Zo.
cieplovet foenfer data trom e remplovees -9 1 mpioyviment Eiibdin
Verfication Fom T have been unable to locate one for Obhama,
|
O Nuzust 17 iZHi PooDwentback o the B Veriv swebsite und saw thut there
SN 'Sci:-Scf\
1]

woaen chechimazan employ ces

e lanction thas was more streambized and easier to tse
bl 1 entered the name Barcel H
Obhama, bith dbae Augiust Ui ard SSN 4125,
crterad correcipvs The repor oot back Borthe SSA mcluded o Notice off
tachment

Fhas daga s

Misimatch v iihl Secial Secunity Yo nmistration (SN V) Records" G
13
!
\

i

Signed

| : i

v

110 S0 Daveon SESeatle WV OSTIS 206723 (047

Linda

Torean

— |
i
|

L Coanny o1 .

KNizo

[ the city ot

| Seattle Washigeon

!
Dated the o _ day ol B B

| \\'.l.. N :”: l

i

i . _ .
Sivnatire of l!p: Notary . '

! > K /
e _ o " . o _ .-

| / =
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[IENRRTT RN TENTYRTIG PRSI ‘-.-L‘ oS courite Adovon e Bripee <o tebech oocre oy Seltchedk s b g e

|

Selt ChecK.

| C —

Notice of Mismatch with Social Security Administration
(SSA) Recordé
|

ot [EEN

Bring this notice Mth you when you visit SSA
For SSA Ficld Office §taff: Do not use EV STAR: See POMS RM 10250.000ff _

Oama farack H |

Narve 2 e e e Last Nane Foar Name
1A E

03,1 200

Deve S Whisin e L

Epizynes Do 3 SeTuidy Neonner (HSNG
ORRIUE R RARNE I) 4
Case Vent cation Numaer
- o= = - .- = - - - . = -
Ro-assr o teg Natie !

!
|

SSN does not match. I1e scaial Secunty Numser (SSNyener«d i St Che ks vahd,
Pot b e vame ang oodnte tF Futh 2nteizd o ot maich SSA econas

SSN s invalid. Ina Scoal security Nuinher (SSNY enteten 0 Soelt Check s ant 3 0ahyd

- b

HEVRR ROt ot §

SSA unable to corfirm U.S Citizenship. Cannot bt e vt oy os g chig o e

W R T AU s T SOt s e aat stiow LAt e SHON Hotges o a U S Oibere
v SSA record does not verify. Other reason. 5550 f 0 o 4 oo e 2, g e ow

SSA unable to process data. >SA Hung 3.0 Lo pancy i oter cata n the recoird

Instructions

attachment B

N 0N AN
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Dr. Orls Taits, FNQ

29839 Santa Margarita Parkwas, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita € A 92088

Tel: (949) 083-3411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: . CoyorhLtaitza gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FORTHE DINTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TALIZ, ESQ, PROSNE N

PLaintiff,

/4

7

EMERGENCY

-
S

MOTION FOR

77

7/ 4

Michael Astrue, Commissioner of the § RECONSIDERATION

Sucial Security Administration, § Hl-ov-000402
§
§
§ Honorable Royee Lamberth
Respondent § Chief Justice presiding

Request FOR A JUDICIAL NOTICE FILED IN Conjunction with AN EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR RECONSDERATION

PETITIONER ORLY TAITZ REQUESTS A JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE OFFICEAL
SSNVS (SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER VERIFICATION SYSTEMS) REPORT
SHOWING THAT THAT BARACK OBAMA FAILED SSNVS AND IS USING A
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CONNECTICUT SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 4425 WHICH WAS NOT
ASSIGNED TO HIM. T his report is accompanied with a conlirmation and authentication of
Colonel Gregory Hollister. who personally obtained the report.

Plaintit? Pra Se Dr. Orly Taity chereinafter = Taitz”™) hereby requests that the Court take judicial
notice of the atorementioned  document attached as Bxhibit |

This reguest is made pursuant to Rule 201 G, (1. ()20 4¢)2 of the Federal Rules of Fridence.
RULL 200 JUDICIAT NOHCT OF ADJUDICATIVE FACTEN
() Seope. This rule governs judicial notice of an adjudicative tactondy. nota legislative fact.

(b) Kinds of Facts That May Be Judicially Noticed. [he court may judicially notice a fact that
is not subject to reasonable dispute because it

(1) is generally known withm the trial cowrt’s territorial jurisdiction: or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined trom sources whose accuracy cannot reasonabhy be

guestioned.
(¢) Taking Notice. 1he court:
(1) may take judicial notice on s owns or

(2) must take judicial notice it a party requests itand the court is supplied with the necessiar
nformation.

() Viming. The conrt may tahe judicial notice atany stage ot the proceeding.

(¢) Opportunity to Be Heard. On tmely request. a party is entitled to be heard on the propriety
of taking judicial notice and the nature of the tact to he noticed. 1 the court takes judicial notice
hetore notilving a party . the party. onrequest. is still entitled o he heard,

(1) 15 wenerilly hnown within the trial court’s terntorial jurisdiction: or

(2) can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose aceuracy cannot reasomiably be
questioned and under 201 C (2) must take judicial notice it'a party requests it and the court is
supplicd with the necessary information.

The report in question is relevant o the proceeding as Petitioner Taitz is seching

reconsideration of the decision by this court, whereby this court prey iously upheld the decision
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by the S8\ 1o deny her release of the 8S-3 for the Social Security number [JJR423
requested under [FODSTUS) 332 due to privacy considerations. In her motion for reconsideration
Faitz provides newly discovered evidence showing that the Social Sceurity number in question
was assigned to Harmison 10 Bounel. an immigrant lrom Russia. born in 1890 and SN-5 should be
released under the 120 vear rule. Fed B Eved. Rule 201 Under Fed R Evid Rule 20110
judicial notice may be then atans stage of the proceeding. Govermment of Canal Zone v Burjan,
390 1. 2d 690, 694 (3th Cire, 1979),

Atorementioned record is releyant tor the request for the judicial notice as according to
acxiom.com/identity-scarch database there were two individuals using the SN 4425
Harrison J. Bounel and Barach Obama. Only one person can legally ovn i specitic Social
Sceurity number. According to SSNVS report this number does not match with the name Barack
Obama. theretore by process of elimination it belongs to Harrison (Harry) 1. Bounel and 1t
shoudd be released under the 120 year rule of the SNAL

CONCLUSION
[his court should tahe the Judicial notice of the SSNVS report showing that the Social Sceurity

number [RH423 does not belong to Barack Obama. Since Obama used the atorementioned
aumber in his tax returns, this constitutes a Social Seeurity traud. IRS fraud and identity theft

and justilies a requested emergeney hearing

Respectfully submutied

s Do Ordy Ttz SO

President of the Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

05182013

ce Inspector General of the Social Security Admmistration

ce senatur Chuek Grassloy ranking member of the Senate Judiciary Committee
ce Congressman Bob Goodlatie Chair of the House Judiciary Commitey

ce Danv] Issa. Chair of the House Oversight Committee

oo Inspectar peneral of IRS
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BSO - SSN Verification Results Page 1 of']

Business Services Online

W wosotalsecunty g BhHO Mo Meny BaQ Iaformaion Lontact Us Keyboa d
Navigation Logout
Y%

i Social Security Number Verification System
'SSNVS)

ll SSNVS Help |

SSN Verification Results

Employer's EIN

Records Submitted 1
Fallec 1 The following table displays your submited results The first cofumn indicates it the submitted recora
verthed. falled or employee 1s deceased The first five digits of the SSN will be masked for venfied

Venfied Records 0 records and records wih a verffication resutts code of 2 3 4 or 5

Vertty More SGNs e Failed - Data does nol match Social Secunty Admimistratior's records Select What to doif
What to do if an SSN fails to an SN Fads to Von®y for more information

venfy

Frald Office Locatos e Deceased - Data matches Social Securty Admin stration's records and cur records indicate that

the person s geceased For more information please contact cur general SSA informaton line
at 1-800 772 1213 (TDD/TTY 1 80C-325-0778) or your loca Socia Secunty field offce Sewect

Field Cffice _ocater 1o find the office nearest you

o Verified - Cata matches Social Securitv Administ-ation's recorcs

i . . Date of . .

i SSN || First |Middle|| Last . Gender|| Verification l
Rosults || Suffix Birth {
'; 999999999 | Name || Name || Name MMDDYYYY Fm Resuits

[Foies NP ovnc] Jowwe] | wmmmw | v ) |

Verification Resuits

Code Description

1 SSN not in file (never issued)

Have a question? Call 1-800-772-6270 Mon - Fri 7AM to 7PM Eastern Time to speak with Employer Customer Service personnel For
TOD/TTY call 1-800-325-0778

htps://secure.ssa.gov/apps122/SSNVS/interactive Verification.do






